Selected Papers
Preparation of Diastereomerically Pure and Mixed (S)-PhGly/BIPHEP/
Ru(II) Complexes and Their Catalytic Behavior with
Li2CO3 in Asymmetric Cyanosilylation of Benzaldehyde
Nobuhito Kurono,1 Taiki Katayama,1 and Takeshi Ohkuma*1,2
1Division of Chemical Process Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Hokkaido University, Sapporo, Hokkaido 060-8628
2Frontier Chemistry Center, Faculty of Engineering, Hokkaido University, Sapporo, Hokkaido 060-8628
Received December 21, 2012; E-mail: ohkuma@eng.hokudai.ac.jp

journals/bcsj/.
References
1 For recent reviews, see: a) M. North, Synlett 1993, 807.
b) F. Effenberger, Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl. 1994, 33, 1555.
c) R. J. H. Gregory, Chem. Rev. 1999, 99, 3649. d) D. Enders, J. P.
Shilvock, Chem. Soc. Rev. 2000, 29, 359. e) L. Yet, Angew. Chem.,
Int. Ed. 2001, 40, 875. f ) M. Shibasaki, M. Kanai, K. Funabashi,
N. Kurono et al. Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn. Vol. 86, No. 5 (2013) 581
Chem. Commun. 2002, 1989. g) M. North, Tetrahedron: Asym-
metry 2003, 14, 147. h) H. Gröger, Chem. Rev. 2003, 103, 2795.
i) M. Kanai, M. Shibasaki, Multimetallic Catalysts in Organic